currency.  There are two types of OCP, i.e. long and short. The Bank also calculates Total open position (TOP), which is the
higher of the separately added short and long positions.   As at 31 December 2008 the TOP to capital ratio was: Group’s – 1,52
% (31-12-2007: 1,36 %), Bank’s – 0,44 % (31-12-2007: 1,40 %).

Sensitivity of foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange (FX) risk is limited by amounts of open FX positions. For calculation of sensitivity to FX risk all exposures
shall be converted into possible loss – i.e. open FX position is multiplied by possible FX rate change. After the evaluation of
the maximum fluctuation among currency rates during 2008, the FX risk parameters for the Group have been chosen.

Currency Annual reasonable shift,

2009

Annual reasonable shift,

2008

LVL 5% 1%

GBP 5% 1%

DKK 5% 1%

USD 10% 5%

SEK 5% 1%

Other currencies 8% 3%

The following table presents Group (Bank) sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant:

 31 December 2008  31 December 2007

Group
Impact on profit

or loss
Impact on equity Impact on profit

or loss
Impact on equity

US Dollars weakening by 5% 310 310 16 16
GBP strengthening by 1% 20 20 9 9
DKK strengthening by 1% 19 19 6 6
SEK strengthening by 1% 7 7 4 4
LVL strengthening by 1% 6 6 4 4
Other strengthening by 3% 19 19 31 31

Total : 381 381 68 68

 31 December 2008  31 December 2007

Bank
Impact on profit

or loss
Impact on equity Impact on profit

or loss
Impact on equity

US Dollars weakening by 5% 6 6 16 16
GBP strengthening by 1% 20 20 9 9
DKK strengthening by 1% 19 19 4 4
SEK strengthening by 1% 7 7 4 4
LVL strengthening by 1% 6 6 4 4
Other strengthening by 3% 19 19 31 31

Total : 78 78 68 68

25

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ŠIAULIŲ BANKAS AB

(All amounts are in LTL thousand,unless otherwise stated)

The presumable FX rate change creates acceptable impact on the Bank’s profit and makes LTL 78 thousand in 2008 (2007:
LTL 68 thousand) and the Group’s annual profit and makes LTL 381 thousand in 2008 (2007: LTL 68 thousand) higher/lower
impact on profit.

The Group‘s open  positions of prevailing currencies as at 31 December  2008 were as follow:

 USD

Other

currencies

Total

currencies EUR LTL Total:

Assets 49 903 1 802 51 705 602 366 1 425 818 2 079 889
Liabilities and shareholder‘s equity 46 802 715 47 517 653 399 1 378 973 2 079 889
Net balance sheet position 3 101 1 087 4 188 (51 033) 46 845 -

Currency swaps - - - 10 358 (10 358) -

Net open position 3 101 1 087 4 188 (40 675) 36 487 0

The Group‘s open  positions of prevailing currencies as at 31 December  2007 were as follow:

 USD

Other

currencies

Total

currencies EUR LTL Total:

Assets 34 188 5 917 40 105 414 688 1 596 770 2 051 563
Liabilities and shareholder‘s equity 45 342 2 551 47 893 536 595 1 467 075 2 051 563
Net balance sheet position (11 154) 3 366 (7 788) (121 907) 129 695 -

Currency swaps 10 843 - 10 843 940 (11 905) (122)

Net open position (311) 3 366 3 055 (120 967) 117 790 (122)

The Bank‘s open  positions of prevailing currencies as at 31 December  2008 were as follow:

 USD

Other

currencies

Total

currencies EUR LTL Total:

Assets 46 865 1 802 48 667 615 997 1 385 136 2 049 800
Liabilities and shareholder‘s equity 46 802 715 47 517 653 399 1 348 884 2 049 800
Net balance sheet position 63 1 087 1 150 (37 402) 36 252 -

Currency swaps -  - - 10 358 (10 358) -

Net open position 63 1 087 1 150 (27 044) 25 894 0

The Bank‘s open  positions of prevailing currencies as at 31 December  2007 were as follow:

 USD

Other

currencies

Total

currencies EUR LTL Total:

Assets 34 187 5 917 40 104 412 316 1 560 726 2 013 146
Liabilities and shareholder‘s equity 45 342 2 551 47 893 536 595 1 428 658 2 013 146
Net balance sheet position (11 155) 3 366 (7 789) (124 279) 132 068 -

Currency swaps 10 843  - 10 843 940 (11 905) (122)

Net open position (312) 3 366 3 054 (123 339) 120 163 (122)

26

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ŠIAULIŲ BANKAS AB

(All amounts are in LTL thousand,unless otherwise stated)

Interest rate risk

An interest rate risk is a risk to incur losses because of the mismatch of re-evaluation possibility between the Bank’s assets and
liabilities. The risk management is regulated by the Procedures for Interest Rate Risk Management which establish methods of
risk measurement and set up measures for risk management. These procedures define that:

• the Bank observes the principle to avoid the speculation with future interest rates;
• the risk size is evaluated applying a pattern of interest rate gap (GAP);